

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

PRIMARY INDUSTRIES LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2016

(Amendments and New Clause to be moved by Mr YOUNG)

1. Clause 1, page 3, line 20, after "86A" insert "including abolishing any advisory committee".
2. Clause 26, page 18, line 6, omit "Subject to subsection (1B), before" and insert "Before".
3. Clause 26, page 18, line 8, omit "of—" and insert 'of the Game Management Authority.'. '.
4. Clause 26, page 18, lines 9 to 16, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
5. Clause 26, page 18, lines 26 to 30, page 19, lines 1 to 5, omit subclause (4) and insert—

"(4) Section 86A(5) of the **Wildlife Act 1975** is **repealed**."

NEW CLAUSE

6. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 26—

'A New section 107 inserted

At the end of Part XII of the **Wildlife Act 1975** insert—

"107 Transitional provision, advisory committee—Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Act 2016

Any advisory committee established under section 86A(5) immediately before the commencement of section 26 of the **Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Act 2016** is abolished and its members go out of office on the commencement of that section 26.'

7. Clause 27, omit this clause.